

No. 15-3775

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR. AS CO-INDEPENDENT
EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF DONALD ZARDA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, D/B/A SKYDIVE LONG ISLAND AND RAYMOND MAYNARD,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
U.S. District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund,
Public Advocate of the United States, and
United States Justice Foundation
in Support of Appellees and Affirmance

Joseph W. Miller
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for *Amicus*
U.S. Justice Foundation

William J. Olson*
Herbert W. Titus
Robert J. Olson
Jeremiah L. Morgan
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
*Attorney of Record

July 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. ZARDA WAS FIRED FOR HIS INAPPROPRIATE BEHAVIOR, NOT HIS SEXUAL ORIENTATION	2
II. SEXUAL ORIENTATION IS NOT SEX	5
III. LAMBDA’S CASE THAT SEX COMPREHENDS SEXUAL ORIENTATION IS LEGAL SOPHISTRY	7
A. Lambda’s “Sex-Plus” Theory Is Based on a Fallacious Comparison	7
B. Lambda’s Analogy That Sex Is Like Race Is Fallacious	10
C. Lambda’s Claim that Sexual Orientation Is like Sexual Stereotyping in <u>Price Waterhouse</u> v. <u>Hopkins</u> Is Fallacious	12
IV. THE LAMBDA BRIEF IS BASED UPON A FALLACIOUS EVOLUTIONARY JURISPRUDENCE	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
Hosea 8:4	22
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	10
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	2, <i>passim</i>
CASES	
<u>Anonymous v. Omnicom Group, Inc.</u> , 852 F.3d 195 (2 nd Cir. 2017)	11, 18
<u>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty College of Ind.</u> , 853 F.3d 339 (7 th Cir. 2017)	7, 21
<u>Obergefell v. Hodges</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	8
<u>Perry v. MSPB</u> , 198 L.Ed.2d 527 (2017)	19
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> , 490 U.S. 8 (1989)	12, <i>passim</i>
<u>Simonton v. Runyon</u> , 232 F.3d 33 (2 nd Cir. 2000)	2
MISCELLANEOUS	
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries of the Laws of England</u> (Univ. Chi. Facsimile ed.: 1765)	20
P. Boghossian & J. Lindsay, “The Conceptual Penis as a Social Construct: A Sokal-Style Hoax on Gender Studies”	15
Fred V. Cahill, Jr., <u>Judicial Legislation</u> (Ronald Press Co.: 1952)	19
R.L. Clinton, <u>God & Man in the Law</u> (U. Press Kan.: 1997)	22
J. Kent, <u>Commentaries on American Law</u> (1826-30)	9
R. Pound, <u>Introduction To The Philosophy of Law</u> (Yale: 1922)	20
Herbert Schlossberg, <u>Idols for Destruction</u> (Crossway Books: 1990)	21, 22
